



H.P. State Forest Corporation & another vs. Rosin & Turpentine Factory & another a/w connected matter

**LPA No.51 of 2020 & CWP
No.3511 of 2020**

18.12.2024 Present: **LPA No.51 of 2020**
Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Lalita Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Mr.Hitansh Raj and Ms. Aastha, Advocates, for the appellants.

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate vice Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

CWP No.3511 of 2020

Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate vice Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Lalita Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Mr.Hitansh Raj and Ms. Aastha, Advocates, for HPSFDC

Ms. Tamanna Thakur (DEO) Rosin & Turpentine Factory, Nahan is present in person and also produced the record.

Learned counsel for the appellants on instructions states that the Corporation as of date is not possessed with any instructions with regard to grant of special compensatory allowance/remote locality allowance. However, the same has been paid from 1991 to 2009 to some of the employees. He further states that this probably was paid due to sheer inadvertence. However, in absence of any available instructions in this regard, the submission made by the appellants cannot be



2026:HHC:36705

readily accepted given the fact that it is not the case of the Corporation that the instructions were never issued and it is only that the same are not available with them.

Record produced today is returned back to the officer.

List for further proceedings on 19th March, 2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

December 18, 2024
(vt)